2015 Results Presentation

• Highlights

• Financial Performance

• Market Trends

• Driving Growth

– Commercial

– Domestic

– Smaller Businesses

• Acquisition Strategy

• Self Help Investment

• 2020 Strategy

• Outlook

• Summary

• Questions

Marshalls plc

Highlights

2015 2014 Increase

%

Revenue £386.2m £358.5m 8

EBITDA £51.8m £38.5m 35

Operating profit £37.5m £25.3m 48

Profit before tax £35.3m £22.4m 57

Basic EPS 14.32p 10.13p 41

Total dividends – ordinary and supplementary 9.00p 6.00p

Final dividend – recommended 4.75p 4.00p 19

Supplementary dividend – recommended 2.00p –

ROCE 19.0% 12.5% ↑650 basis

points

Net debt to EBITDA 0.2 times 0.8 times

1

Driving Growth

Marshalls plc

Revenue Growth

Driving Growth

358.5

20.0

8.7 386.2

250

300

350

400

2014 Landscape Products Smaller UK businesses International 2015

£
'm

-1.0

2

Marshalls plc

66%

29%

5%
Public Sector &
Commercial

UK Domestic

International

Revenue Analysis

78%

17%

5%
Landscape Products

Smaller UK
businesses

International

↑3% in local currency

↑4%

↑11%

↑11%

Driving Growth

3

Marshalls plc

Driving Growth

Profit for the Financial Period

2015

£m

2014

£m

Increase

%

EBITDA 51.8 38.5 35

Depreciation / amortisation (14.3) (13.2)

Operating profit 37.5 25.3 48

Financial income and expense (net) (2.2) (2.9)

Profit before tax 35.3 22.4 57

4

Marshalls plc

Margin Reconciliation

Revenue

£m

Operating profit

£m

Impact on margin

%

2014 – reported 358.5 25.3 7.1

Restructuring costs – Belgium – 2.0 0.5

2014 – underlying 358.5 27.3 7.6

Landscape Products 20.0 5.5 1.0

Smaller UK businesses 8.7 2.4 0.4

International (1.0) 2.3 0.7

2015 386.2 37.5 9.7

Driving Growth

5

Marshalls plc

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

2015

£m

2014

£m

Cash inflow arising from:

Operating profit 37.5 25.3

Depreciation and amortisation 14.3 13.2

EBITDA 51.8 38.5

Net financial expenses paid (1.8) (2.8)

Taxation paid (7.0) (4.0)

Pensions paid (4.3) (4.6)

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (0.1) (0.4)

Receivables / payables 6.8 (2.8)

Inventory 1.7 3.1

Associates / restructuring costs 0.4 (0.2)

Equity settled share-based payments and other items 2.2 2.3

Net cash flow from operating activities 49.7 29.1

Driving Growth

6

Marshalls plc

Cash Flow

2015

£m

2014

£m

Net cash flow from operating activities 49.7 29.1

Capital expenditure (14.9) (12.0)

Net proceeds from sale of surplus assets 1.1 3.1

Dividends paid (12.3) (10.8)

Payments to acquire own shares (4.6) (4.3)

Movement in net debt 19.0 5.1

Net debt at 1 January (30.5) (35.6)

Net debt at 31 December (11.5) (30.5)

Gearing (%) 6.0% 16.8%

Driving Growth

7

Marshalls plc

Significant Borrowing Facilities

Facility

£m

Cumulative

Facility

£m

Expiry Date

Committed facilities:

Q3 2020 20 20

Q3 2019 20 40

Q3 2018 20 60

Q3 2017 20 80

On demand facilities:

Available all  year 15 95

Seasonal (February to August inclusive) 20 115
• Bank facilities actively managed

• Facilities and headroom reduced

• Reduction in finance charges

• Comfort around covenants

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Dec 11 Jun-12 Dec-12 Jun-13 Dec-13 Jun-14 Dec-14 Jun-15 Dec-15

Bank Facility Headroom

Committed On demand Seasonal Net debt

Driving Growth

8

Marshalls plc

Bank Debt Capacity

• Strong free cash flow

• 2015 YE net debt – £11.5 million (2014: £30.5 million)

• Net debt: EBITDA – 0.2 times (2014: 0.8 times)

• Gearing – 6.0% (2014: 16.8%)

• Bank debt capacity of £115 million

• Significant capacity for organic investment and acquisition